506805718 08/06/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6852537

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL CALHOUN	07/07/2021
STEPHEN MICHAEL	07/07/2021
ZACHARY TEGELS	07/06/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OCUDYNE, INC.
Street Address:	2599 CLEVELAND AVE
City:	ROSEVILLE
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55113

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16698523
Application Number:	16698560
Application Number:	16698604
Application Number:	16698581
Application Number:	16698585
Application Number:	16698607
Application Number:	16698638
Application Number:	16698654
Application Number:	17168028
PCT Number:	US2019068758

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jbarfield@bomcip.com

Correspondent Name: BOOKOFF MCANDREWS PLLC

Address Line 1: 2020 K STREET NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

PATENT REEL: 057104 FRAME: 0327

506805718

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00170-0024-00304
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARGARET J. EVANS
SIGNATURE:	/Margaret J. Evans/
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2021

Total Attachments: 9

source=2021-07-07 Executed Assignment (Calhoun to Ocudyne) (24 fam - non-provs, PCT, EP, and AU) 00729782#page1.tif

source=2021-07-07 Executed Assignment (Calhoun to Ocudyne) (24 fam - non-provs, PCT, EP, and AU) 00729782#page2.tif

source=2021-07-07 Executed Assignment (Calhoun to Ocudyne) (24 fam - non-provs, PCT, EP, and AU) 00729782#page3.tif

source=2021-07-07 Executed Assignment (Michael to Ocudyne) (24 non-provs, PCT, EP, and AU apps) 00729781#page1.tif

source=2021-07-07 Executed Assignment (Michael to Ocudyne) (24 non-provs, PCT, EP, and AU apps) 00729781#page2.tif

source=2021-07-07 Executed Assignment (Michael to Ocudyne) (24 non-provs, PCT, EP, and AU apps) 00729781#page3.tif

source=2021-07-06 Executed Assignment (Tegels to Ocudyne) (24 family - non-provs, PCT, EP, and AU) 00729783#page1.tif

source=2021-07-06 Executed Assignment (Tegels to Ocudyne) (24 family - non-provs, PCT, EP, and AU) 00729783#page2.tif

source=2021-07-06 Executed Assignment (Tegels to Ocudyne) (24 family - non-provs, PCT, EP, and AU) 00729783#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 057104 FRAME: 0328

SOLE/JOINT INVENTIONS (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 00170-0999-00000

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, **Michael CALHOUN**, [hereinafter referred to as Assignor], have made the inventions for which I executed the patent applications identified in Appendix A, attached;

WHEREAS, **OcuDyne, Inc.**, a Delaware Corporation, whose post office address is 2599 Cleveland Ave., Roseville, MN 55113 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing any and all right, title, and interest that I may have in and to the inventions in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the applications and patents listed in Appendix A, and to the Letters Patent issued or to be issued upon the applications listed in Appendix A;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I, as Assignor, to the extent I hold any right, title, and interest in and to the inventions described in the applications identified in Appendix A, I hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over all such right, title, and interest to Assignee, including my entire right, title, and interest in and to the applications and patents identified in Appendix A, and all nonprovisional applications, divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which have been granted or may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the applications identified in Appendix A, and all applications for Letters Patent filed for the inventions described in the applications identified in Appendix A in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on the applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for the inventions described in the applications listed in Appendix A to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the inventions described in the applications listed in Appendix A, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the inventions described in the applications identified in Appendix A in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

SOLE/JOINT INVENTIONS

(Worldwide Rights)

Attorney Docket No. 00170-0999-00000

Name: Michael CALHOUN

Address: 2700 NE 24th Street

Lighthouse Point, FL 33064

By:

Date: 07Jul202

Name: Robert Atkinson

Title: CEO

For: OcuDyne, Inc.

Address: 2599 Cleveland Ave.

Roseville, MN 55113

Arxivisor\

By:

Date: July 6, 2021

APPENDIX A

- 1. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,523 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,792,478)
- 2. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,560 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,668,258)
- 3. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,604 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,814,109)
- 4. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,581 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,765,843)
- 5. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,585
- 6. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,607 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,695,541)
- 7. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,638 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,933,226)
- 8. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,654 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,799,688)
- 9. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 17/168,028
- 10. International Application No. PCT/US2019/068758
- 11. European Application No. 19845668.3
- 12. Australian Application No. 2019418779

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Stephen MICHAEL (also referred to as Steve MICHAEL or Steve E. MICHAEL), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor], have made the inventions for which I executed the patent applications identified in Appendix A, attached;

WHEREAS, OcuDyne, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, whose post office address is 2599 Cleveland Ave., Roseville, MN 55113 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing any and all right, title, and interest that I may have in and to the inventions in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the applications and patents listed in Appendix A, and to the Letters Patent to be issued upon the applications listed in Appendix A;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I, as Assignor, to the extent I hold any right, title, and interest in and to the inventions described in the applications identified in Appendix A, I hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over all such right, title, and interest to Assignee, including my entire right, title, and interest in and to the applications and patents identified in Appendix A, and all nonprovisional applications, divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which have been granted or may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the applications identified in Appendix A, and all applications for Letters Patent filed for the inventions described in the applications identified in Appendix A in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on the applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for the inventions described in the applications listed in Appendix A to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the inventions described in the applications listed in Appendix A, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the inventions described in the applications identified in Appendix A in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

SOLE/JOINT INVENTIONS (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 00170-0999-00000

Name:	Stephen MICHAEL
Address:	
	Maple Grove, MN 55311
By:	Styl ND
Date:	7/7/3/
	·
TA.T	Th. 5
Name:	Robert Atkinson
Title:	CEO
For:	OcuDyne, Inc.
Address:	2599 Cleveland Ave.
	Roseville, MN 55113
By:	L. ArennoN
Date:	July 6, 2021

APPENDIX A

- 1. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,523 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,792,478)
- 2. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,560 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,668,258)
- 3. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,604 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,814,109)
- 4. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,581 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,765,843)
- 5. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,585
- 6. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,607 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,695,541)
- 7. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,638 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,933,226)
- 8. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,654 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,799,688)
- 9. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 17/168,028
- 10. International Application No. PCT/US2019/068758
- 11. European Application No. 19845668.3
- 12. Australian Application No. 2019418779

SOLE/JOINT INVENTIONS (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 00170-0999-00000

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, **Zachary TEGELS**, [hereinafter referred to as Assignor], have made the inventions for which I executed the patent applications identified in Appendix A, attached;

WHEREAS, **OcuDyne**, **Inc.**, a Delaware Corporation, whose post office address is 2599 Cleveland Ave., Roseville, MN 55113 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing any and all right, title, and interest that I may have in and to the inventions in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the applications and patents listed in Appendix A, and to the Letters Patent issued or to be issued upon the applications listed in Appendix A;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I, as Assignor, to the extent I hold any right, title, and interest in and to the inventions described in the applications identified in Appendix A, I hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over all such right, title, and interest to Assignee, including my entire right, title, and interest in and to the applications and patents identified in Appendix A, and all nonprovisional applications, divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which have been granted or may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the applications identified in Appendix A, and all applications for Letters Patent filed for the inventions described in the applications identified in Appendix A in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on the applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for the inventions described in the applications listed in Appendix A to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the inventions described in the applications listed in Appendix A, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the inventions described in the applications identified in Appendix A in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

SOLE/JOINT INVENTIONS

(Worldwide Rights)

Attorney Docket No. 00170-0999-00000

Name: Zachary TEGELS

Address: 4865 4th Ave. S

Minneapolis, MN 55419

By: _________

Date: 06 JUL 2021

Name: Robert Atkinson

Title: CEO

For: OcuDyne, Inc.

Address: 2599 Cleveland Ave.

Roseville, MN 55113

By: L. Arranjor

Date: July 6, 2021

APPENDIX A

- 1. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,523 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,792,478)
- 2. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,560 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,668,258)
- 3. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,604 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,814,109)
- 4. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,581 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,765,843)
- 5. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,585
- 6. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,607 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,695,541)
- 7. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,638 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,933,226)
- 8. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 16/698,654 (now U.S. Patent No. 10,799,688)
- 9. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 17/168,028
- 10. International Application No. PCT/US2019/068758
- 11. European Application No. 19845668.3
- 12. Australian Application No. 2019418779

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 057104 FRAME: 0337